

TIL LIMITED



CIN : L74999WB1974PLC041725
 Regd.Office : 1,Taratolla Road, Garden Reach, Kolkata - 700024
 Phone : +91 33 6633 2000 / 2845. Fax : +91 33 2469 2143 / 3731
 Website : www.tilindia.in

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE (FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND TWELVE MONTHS ENDED 31ST MARCH 2019) AND CONSOLIDATED (FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED 31ST MARCH 2019) FINANCIAL RESULTS

₹ in Lakhs except for shares and EPS

Sl. No.	Particulars	STANDALONE				CONSOLIDATED		
		Three months ended		Twelve months ended		Twelve months ended		
		31st March 2019	31st December 2018	31st March 2018	31st March 2019	31st March 2018	31st March 2019	31st March 2018
		Audited (Refer Note 2)	Unaudited	Audited (Refer Note 2)	Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited
1.	Revenue from Operations	13,618	11,311	12,277	47,110	39,557	43,900	34,922
2.	Other Income	425	167	209	674	454	856	550
I	Total Income (1 + 2)	14,043	11,478	12,486	47,784	40,011	44,756	35,472
3.	Expenses							
a.	Cost of Materials Consumed	8,989	6,379	6,826	25,585	20,513	25,585	20,513
b.	Purchases of Stock-In-Trade	1,141	1,319	204	3,758	1,538	3,243	1,538
c.	Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-In-Trade and Work-In-Progress	(2,096)	(235)	856	159	1,549	(2,373)	(2,156)
d.	Excise Duty on Sale of Goods	-	-	-	-	605	-	605
e.	Employee Benefits Expense	1,903	1,832	1,436	7,077	5,796	7,096	5,813
f.	Finance Costs	719	547	602	2,412	1,777	2,412	1,777
g.	Depreciation and Amortization Expense	306	314	295	1,241	1,164	1,241	1,164
h.	Other Expenses	1,714	768	1,486	5,111	5,061	5,459	5,086
II	Total Expenses	12,676	10,924	11,705	45,343	38,003	42,663	34,340
4.	Profit Before Tax (I-II)	1,367	554	781	2,441	2,008	2,093	1,132
5.	Tax Expenses							
a.	Current Tax	245	108	69	444	345	444	345
b.	Deferred Tax	(223)	(70)	77	(677)	(53)	(667)	29
	Total Tax Expenses	22	38	146	(233)	292	(223)	374
6.	Profit for the period/ year (4-5)	1,345	516	635	2,674	1,716	2,316	758
7.	Other Comprehensive Loss							
A.	(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(271)	(51)	(140)	(422)	(199)	(422)	(199)
	(ii) Income Tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	94	18	69	147	69	147	69
B.	(i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	165	74
	(ii) Income Tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	(26)
	Total Other Comprehensive Loss	(177)	(33)	(71)	(275)	(130)	(110)	(82)
8.	Total Comprehensive Income for the period / year (6+7)	1,168	483	564	2,399	1,586	2,206	676
9.	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value ₹ 10/- each)	1,003	1,003	1,003	1,003	1,003	1,003	1,003
10.	Reserves (Other Equity)				30,117	28,142	30,789	29,007
11.	Earnings Per Share (of ₹ 10/- each) - Basic and Diluted (*)	13.41	5.14	6.33	26.66	17.11	23.09	7.56

See accompanying notes to the Financial Results

* Figures for three months ended are not annualised.

Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2019

	STANDALONE		CONSOLIDATED	
	As at 31st March 2019	As at 31st March 2018	As at 31st March 2019	As at 31st March 2018
	Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited
ASSETS				
Non-Current Assets				
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	12,293	12,953	12,293	12,953
(b) Capital Work-In-Progress	1,184	236	1,184	236
(c) Intangible Assets	487	740	487	740
(d) Financial Assets				
(i) Investments	302	330	1,340	387
(ii) Others	310	238	310	238
(e) Deferred Tax Asset (Net)	2,725	1,901	2,735	1,919
(f) Income Tax Assets (Net)	304	671	304	671
(g) Other Non-Current Assets	4,707	4,636	4,707	4,636
Total Non-Current Assets	22,312	21,705	23,360	21,780
Current Assets				
(a) Inventories	18,765	20,775	25,332	24,554
(b) Financial Assets				
(i) Investments	11	-	11	-
(ii) Trade Receivables	18,505	12,083	18,477	12,086
(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents	8	7	835	1,829
(iv) Bank balances other than (ii) above	574	329	574	329
(v) Others	648	464	761	464
(c) Other Current Assets	2,070	3,295	2,070	3,295
Total Current Assets	40,581	36,953	48,060	42,557
TOTAL ASSETS	62,893	58,658	71,420	64,337
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
Equity				
(a) Equity Share Capital	1,003	1,003	1,003	1,003
(b) Other Equity	30,117	28,142	30,789	29,007
Total Equity	31,120	29,145	31,792	30,010
Liabilities				
Non-Current Liabilities				
(a) Financial Liabilities				
(i) Borrowings	61	92	61	92
(b) Provisions	500	477	500	477
Total Non-Current Liabilities	561	569	561	569
Current Liabilities				
(a) Financial Liabilities				
(i) Borrowings	18,897	17,252	18,897	17,252
(ii) Trade Payables				
A) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	1,342	410	1,342	410
B) Total outstanding dues of Creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	9,633	7,706	9,658	7,716
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities	91	97	91	97
(b) Other Current Liabilities	1,036	3,363	8,866	8,167
(c) Provisions	213	116	213	116
Total Current Liabilities	31,212	28,944	39,067	33,758
Total Liabilities	31,773	29,513	39,628	34,327
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	62,893	58,658	71,420	64,337

Notes:

- 1 The above audited financial results for the year ended 31st March 2019, drawn in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as modified by circular no CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5th July 2016, have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 22nd May 2019 at Kolkata.
- 2 The figures for the 3 months ended 31st March 2019 and corresponding 3 months ended 31st March, 2018 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the year to date figures upto the third quarter of the respective financial years.
- 3 Consequent to the introduction of Goods and Service Tax (GST) with effect from 1st July 2017, Central Excise, Value Added Tax, Service Tax etc. have been replaced by GST. In accordance with Indian Accounting Standards, as applicable, and Schedule III to the Companies Act 2013, GST are excluded from Revenue from Operations for applicable periods. In view of the above, Revenue from Operations for year ended 31st March 2018 are not comparable with the other reported periods.
- 4 The Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker (CODM). The CODM, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the Board of Directors. The operations of the Group pertains only to Material Handling Solutions (i.e. manufacturing and marketing of various Material Handling Equipments namely Mobile Cranes, Port Equipments, Self Loading Truck Cranes, Road Construction Equipments, etc. and dealing in spares and providing services to related equipments). Accordingly, the Group has only one reportable operating segment.
- 5 Effective 1st April 2018, the Group has adopted Ind AS 115-Revenue from contract with customer using the modified retrospective approach. The adoption of the standard did not have any material impact on the Financial Statements of the Group.
- 6 The Board of Directors have recommended a dividend of ₹ 1.75 (17.50%) on each equity share for the year 18-19.

Registered Office :
1, Taratolla Road,
Kolkata 700 024.
Date : 22nd May 2019

for TIL LIMITED



Sumit Mazumder
Chairman & Managing Director